Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of Adjustment
March 16, 2022

File: A/004/20

Address: 7750 McCowan Road, Markham
Applicant: Suncor Energy Inc.

Agent: Brutto Consulting

Hearing Date: Wednesday March 23, 2022

The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team:

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the “Special
Commercial Five (SC5) Zone” in By-law 90-81, as amended, to permit:

a) Section 4.7.2:
a building to be constructed within 23.98 m of the centerline of 14th
Avenue, whereas the By-law does not permit any building or structure to
be constructed within 30.0 m of the centreline of any arterial road or
Provincial Highway;

b) Amending By-law 16-84, Section 1.5(c)(iii):
a minimum side yard setback of 3.296 m, whereas the By-law requires a
minimum setback of 6 m; and

c) Amending By-law 16-84, Section 1.5(e)(ii):
a minimum landscaped strip of 3.0 m immediately abutting 14" Avenue,
whereas the By-law requires a width of not less than 9.0 m;
as it relates to the reconstruction of the canopy and kiosk of an existing
gas station.

BACKGROUND

Property Description

The approximately 5,896.31 m? (63,467.35 ft?) subject property is located on the
southwest corner of 14" Avenue and McCowan Road (see Appendix “A” — Aerial
Photo). The property is surrounded by established residential neighbourhoods,
and is located along two regional arterial roads with access to both 14" Avenue
and McCowan Road.

There is an existing gas station, 29.41 m? (316.57 ft?) kiosk, and 401.08 m?
(4,317.19 ft?) car wash on the property, which according to building permit
records was constructed in 1990.

Proposal

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing gas station and kiosk and
construct a new gas station and a one-storey 190.83 m? (2,054.08 ft?)
convenience store (see Appendix “B” — Site Plan). The existing car wash will
remain, with minor upgrades to the building fagade.
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A Site Plan Control application (SPC 20 121202) is being reviewed concurrently
by the City and delegated to Staff for approval.

Application History

In accordance with Planning Staff's recommendation, this application was
deferred sine die by the Committee of Adjustment (“‘the Committee”) at the initial
hearing on March 9, 2022 (see Appendix “C” — March 9, 2022 Draft Meeting
Minutes). The deferral provided the applicant time to request additional variances
identified during the review of the Site Plan Control application (and as identified
in variances b) and c) listed above). The deferral also allowed for an updated
notice of hearing to appropriately reflect these additional requests, in accordance
with the Planning Act R.S.0O. 1990, c. P.13, as amended. The initial variance
requested is noted in the previous staff report (see Appendix “D” — Previous Staff
Report).

Official Plan and Zoning

Official Plan 2014 (partially approved on November 24, 2017, and updated on
April 9, 2018)

The subject property is designated “Mixed Use Low Rise” in the 2014 Official
Plan, which are lands that serve an important function for nearby residents by
providing access to goods and services. This designation provides from a range
of uses including recreation, commercial school day care centre, dwelling unit,
financial institution, office, place of worship, restaurant, retail, and service uses.
Automobile service stations are not permitted in the “Mixed Use Low Rise”
designation.

Notwithstanding, Section 11.1.3 of the 2014 Official Plan recognizes that legally
existing development and land uses shall be deemed to conform as they exist at
the time the 2014 Official Plan was approved.

Zoning By-Law 90-81, Amending By-law 16-84, and Amending By-law 369-88
The subject property is zoned “Special Commercial Five (SC5) Zone” in By-law
90-81, as amended. The proposed gas station does not comply with the
standards of the Zoning By-law with respect to the minimum setback from an
arterial road.

Site-specific Zoning By-law Amendment 16-84 identifies development standards
for the SC5 Zone and permits an automobile service station. The current
proposal does not comply with the standards of the Amending By-law with
respect to the minimum side yard setback and minimum landscaped buffer strip.

Staff also note that site-specific Zoning By-law Amendment 369-88 was also
passed in 1988 to permit a gas bar and automobile washing establishment. The
proposed uses complies with the By-law requirements.



Zoning Preliminary Review (ZPR) Undertaken

The applicant completed a ZPR (ZPR 19 136889) on December 9, 2019 to confirm
the initial variances required for the proposed development. The applicant
subsequently submitted revised plans during the Site Plan Control application
process to include the revised property boundaries resulting from the land
conveyance for the road widening along 14" Avenue. Comments were received
from the building department on February 28, 2022 through the review of their Site
Plan Control application process to confirm the variances required for the proposed
development.

COMMENTS
The Planning Act states that four tests must be met in order for a variance to be
granted by the Committee of Adjustment:

1) The variance must be minor in nature;

2) The variance must be desirable, in the opinion of the Committee of
Adjustment, for the appropriate development or use of land, building or
structure;

3) The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-law must be maintained;

4) The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan must be maintained.

Reduced Centerline Setback from an Arterial Road

The applicant is requesting a minimum setback of 23.98 m (78.67 ft.) from the
centerline of 14" Avenue, whereas the By-law requires that no part of any
building or structure shall be constructed within 30.0 m (98.43 ft.) of 14" Avenue.

As previously noted, 14" Avenue is a regional arterial road that is owned and
operated by York Region. York Region has reviewed the application and has
confirmed that they have no comments on the variance application. Given the
comments received, Staff have no objections to the requested variance.

Reduced Side Yard Setback and Landscaped Strip
The applicant is requesting a minimum side yard setback of 3.296 m (10.814 ft.),
whereas the By-law requires a minimum setback of 6.0 m (19.69 ft.).

The applicant is also requesting a minimum landscaped strip of 3.0 m (9.84 ft.)
immediately abutting 14" Avenue, whereas the By-law requires a width of not
less than 9.0 m (29.53 ft.).

The proposed reduced side yard setback and landscaped strip will facilitate the
conveyance of land to accommodate a road widening along 14" Avenue. Staff do
not anticipate any adverse impacts as a result of the proposed variance requests.

PUBLIC INPUT SUMMARY

No written submissions were received as of March 16, 2022. It is noted that
additional information may be received after the writing of the report, and the
Secretary-Treasurer will provide information on this at the meeting.



CONCLUSION

Planning Staff have reviewed the application with respect to Section 45(1) of the
Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended, and are of the opinion that the
variance request meets the four tests of the Planning Act and have no objection.
Staff recommend that the Committee consider public input in reaching a decision.

The onus is ultimately on the applicant to demonstrate why they should be
granted relief from the requirements of the zoning by-law, and how they satisfy
the tests of the Planning Act required for the granting of minor variances.

Please see Appendix “E” for conditions to be attached to any approval of this
application.

PREPARED BY:

(e

Melissa Leung, Planner, Central District

REVIEWED BY:

DE._

Dimitri Pagratis, Senior Planner, Central District
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Appendix “E” — Conditions
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Appendix A - Aerial Photo (7750 McCowan Rod)

DISCLAIMER: The information is presented on a best-efforts basis, and should not be
relied upon for making financial, survey, legal or other commitments. If you have
questions or comments regarding the data displayed on this map, please email
cgis@markham.ca and you will be directed to the appropriate department.
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Committee of Adjustment Minutes
Wednesday, March 9, 2022

Appendix C

File: 20.106915:000.00.MNV

Manager of Zoning & Special Projects Brad Roberts provided ¢

building permit so that committee could understand the varianc etter A

MM/DD/YY

Committee member Tom Gutfreund inquired about the increaseerrroorrreseato:
Committee Chair Greg Knight explained that they squared off the second floor.

The agent, Orest Stoyanovskyy, stated that he would provide street views and
improved renderings for the committee.

Moved By: Tom Gutfreund
Seconded By: Arun Prasad
THAT Application No A/190/21 be deferred sine die.

Resolution Carried

NEW BUSINESS:

1. A/004/20

Owner Name: Suncor Energy Products Partnership
Agent Name: Brutto Consulting (Francesco Fiorani)
7750 McCowan Road, Markham

CON 6 PTLT 565R14272 PT 1 65R14126 PTS 6 & 7

The applicant is requesting relief from the requirements of By-law 90-81 as amended,
to permit:

a) Section 4.7.2:
a building to be constructed within 23.98 m of the centerline of 14th Avenue,
whereas the By-law does not permit any building or structure to be constructed
within 30.0 m of the centreline of any arterial road or Provincial Highway;

as it relates to the reconstruction of the canopy and kiosk of an existing gas
station. (Central District, Ward 8)

Moved By: Tom Gutfreund
Seconded By: Arun Prasad

THAT Application No A/004/20 be deferred sine die.

Resolution Carried



Appendix D

Memorandum to the City of Markham Committee of il 22221000 00

March 02, 2022

Date: 03/17/22

MM/DD/YY

File: A/004/20

Address: 7750 McCowan Road, Markham
Applicant: Suncor Energy Inc.

Agent: Brutto Consulting

Hearing Date: Wednesday March 09, 2022
The following comments are provided on behalf of the Central Team.

The applicant is requesting relief from the following requirements of the “Special
Commercial Five (SC5) Zone” in By-law 90-81, as amended, to permit:

a) Section 4.7.2:
a building to be constructed within 23.98 m of the centerline of 14th Avenue,
whereas the By-law does not permit any building or structure to be constructed
within 30.0 m of the centreline of any arterial road or Provincial Highway; as it
relates to the reconstruction of the canopy and kiosk of an existing gas station.

This application is related to Site Plan Control application (SPC 20 121202) for
the proposed canopy and kiosk, which is being reviewed concurrently by the City
and delegated to Staff for approval.

COMMENTS

The requested variances are associated with the Zoning comments received from the
first submission of the Site Plan Control application. Through a detailed review of the
revised second submission, Zoning staff have identified additional non-compliance with
the By-law as it relates to minimum setback and landscape requirements.

Staff received formal confirmation of the applicant’s request to defer this application on
March 1, 2022. Accordingly, Staff recommend that the Committee of Adjustment defer

the subject application sine die to allow the notice of hearing to capture any additional
variances in accordance with the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1990, c. P.13, as amended.

PREPARED BY:

Melissa Leung, Planner, Central District




REVIEWED BY:

e

Dimitri Pagratis, Senior Planner, Central District



Appendix E

File: 20.108915:000.00.MNV

Date: 03/17122

MM/DD/YY

APPENDIX “E”
CONDITIONS TO BE ATTACHED TO ANY APPROVAL OF FILE A/004/20

1) The variances apply only to the proposed development as long as it
remains;

2) That the variances apply only to the subject development, in
substantial conformity with the plan(s) attached as ‘Appendix B’ to this
Staff Report, or further revised by any site plan ‘endorsed’ or
‘approved’ drawings, and that the Secretary-Treasurer receive written
confirmation from the Director of Planning and Urban Design or
designate that this condition has been fulfilled to his or her
satisfaction;

CONDITIONS PREPARED BY:

(ol

Melissa Leung, Planner, Central District
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